
 
 

 

Cabinet  AGENDA 

 
 

DATE: 

 

Thursday 18 June 2020 

 

TIME: 

 

6.00 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Virtual Meeting - Online 

 

 
 

 

 MEMBERSHIP       

   

 Chair: 

 

Councillor Graham Henson (Leader of the Council, Portfolio Holder for 
Strategy, Partnerships, Devolution and Customer Services)  

 

 Portfolio Holders: 

 
Councillor Sue Anderson Community Engagement and Accessibility 
Councillor Simon Brown  Adults and Public Health 
Councillor Keith Ferry Deputy Leader, Regeneration, Planning and Employment 
Councillor Phillip O’Dell Housing 
Councillor Varsha Parmar Environment  
Councillor Christine Robson  Young People and Schools   
Councillor Krishna Suresh Community Cohesion and Crime 
Councillor Adam Swersky Finance and Resources 

 

Councillor Antonio Weiss Non-Executive Cabinet Member 
John Higgins Non-Executive Voluntary Sector Representative  

 

(Quorum 3, including the Leader and/or Deputy Leader) 

 
 
 

Contact:  Nikoleta Nikolova, Senior Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8416 8284    E-mail:  nikoleta.nikolova@harrow.gov.uk 



Cabinet - Thursday 18 June 2020 2 

Useful Information 

 

 
Meeting details: 
 
This meeting is open to the press and public and can be viewed on 
www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting    
 
 

Filming / recording of meetings 
 
Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be recorded or filmed.  If you choose to 
attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being recorded and/or filmed.  
 
The recording will be made available on the Council website following the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda publication date:  Wednesday 10 June 2020 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting


Cabinet - Thursday 18 June 2020 3 

 
  AGENDA - PART I   

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    

 
  To receive apologies for absence (if any). 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 
  To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, 

arising from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee, Sub-Committee or Panel; 
(b) all other Members present in any part of the room or chamber. 
 

 3. PETITIONS    
 

  To receive any petitions submitted by members of the public or Councillors. 
 

 4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *    
 

  To receive any public questions received in accordance with paragraph 16 
of the Executive Procedure Rules. 
 
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will 
be a time limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public 
questions. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, 15 June 2020.  
Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

 5. COUNCILLOR QUESTIONS *    
 

  To receive any Councillor questions received in accordance with 
paragraph 17 of the Executive Procedure Rules. 
 
Questions will be asked in the order agreed with the relevant Group Leader 
by the deadline for submission and there be a time limit of 15 minutes. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of Councillor questions is 3.00 pm, 15 June 
2020]. 
 

 6. KEY DECISION SCHEDULE JUNE - AUGUST 2020   (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

 7. PROGRESS ON SCRUTINY PROJECTS   (Pages 13 - 14) 
 

  For consideration 
 

 8. THE COUNCIL'S RESPONSE TO COVID-19 - UPDATE REPORT   (Pages 
15 - 86) 

 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


Cabinet - Thursday 18 June 2020 4 

  Report of the Chief Executive 
 

  COMMUNITY   

 
KEY 9. SPECIAL NEEDS TRANSPORT (SNT) TAXI FRAMEWORK   (Pages 87 - 

94) 
 

  Report of the Corporate Director, Community 
 

KEY 10. HEADSTONE MANOR PARK FLOOD ALLEVIATION SCHEME   (Pages 
95 - 154) 

 
  Report of the Corporate Director, Community 

 
  RESOURCES AND COMMERCIAL   

 
 11. APPOINTMENT OF CABINET ADVISORY PANELS, CONSULTATIVE 

FORUMS AND APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRS   (Pages 155 - 164) 
 

  Report of the Director of Legal and Governance Services 
 

 12. APPOINTMENT OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER ASSISTANTS   (Pages 165 - 
170) 

 
  Report of the Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
 13. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS    

 
  Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
  AGENDA - PART II   

 
  Nil   

 
  * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   

 
  The Council will audio record items 4 and 5 (Public and Councillor Questions) and will place 

the audio recording on the Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 

Deadline for questions 
 

3.00 pm on 15 June 2020 
 

Publication of decisions 
 

19 June 2020 
 

Deadline for Call in 
 

5.00 pm on 26 June 2020 
 

Decisions implemented if not Called in 
 

27 June 2020 
  

 



 
 
 

- 1 of 8 - 

London Borough of Harrow 

KEY DECISION SCHEDULE (JUNE 2020 - AUGUST 2020) 

MONTH:  June 

 
 
The following is a list of Key Decisions which the Authority proposes to take at the above Cabinet meeting.  The list may change over the 
next few weeks.  A further notice, by way of the Cabinet agenda, will be published no less than 5 clear days before the date of the Cabinet 
meeting, showing the final list of Key Decisions to be considered at that meeting. 
 

 

A Key Decision is a decision by the Executive which is likely to: 
 
(i) result in the Council incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are, significant having regard to the Council’s 

budget for the service or function to which the decision relates; or  
 
(ii) be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area of two or more wards or electoral divisions of the 

Borough.  
 
A decision is significant for the purposes of (i) above if it involves expenditure or the making of savings of an amount in excess of £1m for 
capital expenditure or £500,000 for revenue expenditure or, where expenditure or savings are less than the amounts specified above, they 
constitute more than 50% of the budg
[...]
t Grant 
Briefing 

 
 

Summary and Recommendations 

 

 
On 21 May 2020 Cabinet considered a report on the Council’s response to 
COVID 19. Given the fast-changing nature of this crisis, this update 
provides Members with the latest situation and advice. 
     
 

15

Agenda Item 8
Pages 15 to 86



 

 
Recommendations:  That the updates be noted and a further update 

be submitted to Cabinet in July 2020, if appropriate. 
 

Reason:  (For recommendation)  
 
To ensure that Members have the most up to date advice and information in 
relation to the Council’s response to the COVID 19 emergency. 

 
 

Strategic Context 
 
This report to Cabinet provides an update on the ongoing strategic response 
that the Council is making to the Covid-19 emergency.  While since the report 
to Cabinet last month there has remained a focus on ensuring that our critical 
services continue to be delivered to our residents, especially those who are 
most vulnerable, there has also been a requirement to respond to the 
changes to “lockdown.”  This has involved “restarting” a number of services as 
varied as schools, garden waste and housing and also beginning to widen the 
number of democratic meetings that the Council is holding.  This phase of the 
emergency is set to increase in pace and complexity with the reopening of 
non-essential retail on 15 June, a widening of the cohort of children set to 
attend school and the gradual reopening of some of the Council’s own 
buildings. 
 
As well as dealing with the emergency and beginning to restart services after 
lockdown, the Council has continued to be focussed on delivering “new 
services” as part of our strategic response.  Firstly, there has continued to be 
a significant focus on the Community Hub which has provided services both to 
the Shielded Cohort and to other vulnerable residents who are in need of 
support.  This activity has continued to be delivered in partnership with the 
voluntary sector. 
 
The second major area of f
[...]
atively small size of our team, the 

proportionally large number of eligible businesses and the lack of good data (and 

technology).  We have made great strides and, with the hard work of the team, are now 

making good progress.  The need for checks on grant applications has been questioned.  

But we believe it is best for Harrow’s business community (although difficult perhaps to 

understand) as the checks greatly help getting the money to the right people.  

We have also significantly increased our communication and support to Harrow’s 

Businesses and we will continue to improve the way we are supporting them with this grant 

scheme. 

86



 

 

 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

CABINET 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

18 June 2020 

Subject: 

 

Special Needs Transport (SNT) Taxi 
Framework 

 

Key Decision:  

 

 
Yes  

Responsible Officer: 

 

Paul Walker, Corporate Director - Community 
 

Portfolio Holder: 

 

Cllr Varsha Parmar – Portfolio Holder for 
Environment 
 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Decision subject to 

Call-in: 

 

Yes  

Wards affected: 

 

All 

Enclosures: 

 

None 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 

 
This report seeks Cabinet approval to extend the provision of the labour 
supply contract for the delivery of transport services to users requiring Special 
Needs Transport (SNT) service. The extension required is required for up to 
an additional year to provide adequate time to complete the procurement of 
the new contract originally intended for award this summer but has been 
delayed due to the Covid 19 pandemic. Secondly, this report seeks approval 
to increase the contract spend on taxi contractors for SNT passengers under 
the current Taxi Framework.  
 

Recommendations:  
 
Cabinet is requested to: 

87

Agenda Item 9
Pages 87 to 94



 

 
1. Approve the extension and variation of the current contract with Drake 

International Limited for SNT managed labour supply for up to one year 
to 31st July 2021.  
 

2. Approve the increase in contract value for Drake International Limited 
up to an additional £4.5m for the service to continue during the 
extension period.  
 

3. Approve the increase in contract value for the Taxi Framework 
contracts by an additional £10m to allow for the increased demand on 
the service. 

 
Reason:  (For recommendations) 
To ensure the Council fulfils its statutory functions for transporting those with 
special needs and procure the best possible contractor to deliver this critical 
service whilst continuing to use the incumbent contractors to address the 
increased demand.   
 

 
 

Section 2 – Report 

 
Introductory paragraph 
 

1.1. In order to comply with their home to school transport duties as set out 
in the Education Act 1996, local authorities must make transport 
arrangements for all eligible children as they consider necessary to 
facilitate attendance at school. Eligibility falls under two categories for  
children of compulsory school age (5-16): 

 

Statutory walking distances eligibility 

Provide free transport for all pupils of compulsory school age (5-16) if their 
nearest suitable school is: 

 beyond 2 miles (if below the age of 8); or 

 beyond 3 miles (if aged between 8 and 16) 

 

Special educational needs, a disability or mobility problems eligibility 

 make transport arrangements for all children who cannot 
reasonably be expected to walk to school because of their 
mobility problems or because of associated health and safety 
issues related to their special educational needs (SEN) or 
disability.  

 

1.2. A procurement exercise firstly for a new labour supply contract for the 
delivery of SNT services and secondly for a Taxi provision contract will 

88



 
begin this summer to ensure we have competitively procured providers 
for both services for 2021/22.  This work will be done jointly with the 
People Services Directorate as the commissioners.   
 

1.3. It is the intention of officers to only extend the contract with Drake until 
the end of the calendar year. In the event that the procurement process 
is not successful it will still leave the council with time to find a solution 
before the end of the one year period.  

1.4. To that end procurement of this service will begin immediately with a 
view to having a new contract in place for no later than the 01st January. 

1.5. Due to the COVID-19 Pandemic, it is in the best interest of the Council to 
continue with our current arrangement with Drake ensuring the continuity 
of this critical service is secure until we complete the procurement.  It is 
for this reason we have requested approval for the whole year of the 
extension should we need to utilise it because of the pandemic or should 
the procurement take longer than expected. 

1.6. The contract with Drake is for the provision of managed labour for the 
SNT service and was for an initial period of 3 years with the option to 
extend by up to a further 2 years in periods of 1 year. The initial 3 year 
term ended on 31st July 2019. 

1.7. In April 2019 Cabinet approved the recommendation to go out to tender.  
However, in September 2019, Cabinet approved a one year extension 
and an increase in contract value for Drake International Limited to allow 
for the completion of a LEAN review of SNT thus giving time for the 
outputs of the LEAN review to be incorporated into the procurement 
process if necessary. This approval permitted the Council to exercise 
year one of the permitted two year extension term to 31st July 2020.  

1.8. Due to the ongoing pandemic, the potential impact of the government 
changes to TfL travel funding and its impact on SNT services as well as 
the uncertainly of the fluctuating market, this report is now requesting the 
approval of the second and final year of extension available under the 
original terms of this contract. This will cover the period August 2020 to 
31 July 2021. This proposed maximum of up to one year extension of 
the contract will requ
[...]
cations arising in relation to the Public Contract Regulations 
2015. 
 

 

Financial Implications 
 

The Labour Supply contract was set up when the shared SNT service with 
Brent Council commenced in 2016. It is primarily used for the delivery of SNT 
service for Brent Council as they do not have any drivers or passenger 
assistants employed in-house. Harrow Council makes use of the contract if 
additional staff are required.  
 
The usage of the contract by Brent and Harrow is approximately 85% and 
15% respectively. The actual expenditure over the last 3 years is summarised 
below. Should the contract be extended for a maximum of one further year, 
the projected cost for 2020/21 can be up to £4.5m after allowing for demand 
growth and contract inflationary increases. 
 

  
2017/18 Actual 

Expenditure 
2018/19 Actual 

Expenditure 
2019/20 Actual 

Expenditure 

Brent £2,650,269 £2,897,535 £3,245,035 

Harrow £455,841 £546,174 £629,345 

Total £3,106,110 £3,443,709 £3,874,380 

 
 
This report also proposes to increase the value of the Taxi Framework 
contracts by £10m.  The actual expenditure on taxis for transporting SNT 
clients in 2019/20 is £2.5m and £5.4m for Harrow and Brent respectively. 
 
As part of the shared SNT service agreement with Brent Council, any costs 
incurred on their behalf for the delivery of SNT services are fully recovered by 
way of quarterly invoices. This will include the costs incurred for the labour 
supply contract and taxis. 
 
The majority of the Harrow spend is within the People Services directorate 
which had a combined spend of £6.078m in 2019-20. There are significant 
pressures on the SNT budget and through the MTFS, growth was added to 
the budget in 2020-21 of £789k however this will still prove challenging. There 
is an internal SNT Project Board which will review the overall commissioning 

92



 

and provision of Special Needs Transport to ensure that the service is 
operating in the most efficient and cost effecti
[...]
w and 

Scrutiny Committee 

  
NO 
 
 
 

 

94

https://www2.harrow.gov.uk/documents/s156098/Procurement%20of%20Taxi%20and%20Labour%20Supply%20frameworks%20for%20Special%20Needs%20Transport%20services%20-%20Final.pdf
https://www2.harrow.gov.uk/documents/s160131/Cabinet%20Report%20-SNT%20Managed%20service%20LabourV2MB%20Final.pdf


 

 

 

 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

CABINET 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

18 June 2020 

Subject: 

 

Headstone Manor Park Flood Alleviation 
Scheme 

Key Decision:  

 

Yes  

Responsible Officer: 

 

Paul Walker, Corporate Director - Community  

Portfolio Holder: 

 

Councillor Varsha Parmar - Portfolio Holder  
for Environment 
 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Decision subject to 

Call-in: 

 

Yes  

 

Wards affected: 

 

Headstone North 

Enclosures: 

 

Appendix A – Business case  
Appendix B – Plan of proposal 
Appendix C – Risk Register 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 

This report seeks Cabinet approval to directly award a contract to Ground 
Control Limited for the Delivery Phase of a flood alleviation scheme in 
Headstone Manor Park to protect homes in Headstone and North Harrow 
areas. 

Recommendations:  
 
Cabinet is requested to:  
 

1. Make the direct award of the construction phase of this flood 
alleviation scheme to Ground Control Limited. This contractor is 

95

Agenda Item 10
Pages 95 to 154



 

already on site completing a phase of the works.  
 

2. Increase the Capital Programme allocation for the Headstone Manor 
project by £250,000 to reflect the additional external funding secured 
from the Environment Agency. 

 

Reason:  (For recommendations) 
Due to the current Covid19 pandemic it is not feasible to run a competitive 
procurement exercise, however, the non-delivery of the flood alleviation work 
presents a risk to the Council and the environment. 
 
Consequently the recommendation of this report is to make a direct award of 
the contract to Ground Control who are already onsite delivering the HLF 
project and is supported by the Procurement Team. The value of the 
procurement is under the threshold set by the Public Contract Regulations 
2015 for works and therefore is not subject to their full scope. 

 
This project in partnership with the Environment Agency (EA) will deliver on 
the target of 300,000 homes better protected set by the Government in 2015 
during the current 6 year funding cycle. 
 
The Council will fulfil its statutory responsibilities set out in the Flood and 
Water Management Act (FWMA) 2010 and the policies in our Local Flood 
Risk Management Strategy (LFRMS).  
 

 

Section 2 – Report 

 
Introductory paragraph 
 
Following the summer of 2007 severe floods and the subsequent review by 
Sir Michael Pitt, the Government was given royal assent for the Flood and 
Water Management Act in 2010, giving responsibility for the management of 
surface water flood risks to Local Authorities as Lead Local Flood Authorities 
(LLFAs). 
 
Due to further severe flooding in 2014 and 2015 the Government provided the 
Environment Agency with £2.6bn, and a target of better protecting 300,000 
homes nationally within a 6 year funding cycle.  
 
In 2013 the EA Financial Scheme of Delegation had approved a Strategic 
Outline Case shortlisting an option for a flood storage area in Headstone 
Manor Park. 
 
The appraisal stage of this project assessed the potential impact of a flood 
alleviation scheme in Critical Drainage Area (CDA) 66 set out in the Council 
Surface Water Management Plan and the Local Flood Risk Management 
Strategy for Harrow. The main objective was to provide a cost effective, viable 
option that reduces surface water flood risks to people and properties, 

96



 
maximises environmental outcomes and is adaptable to the potential effects 
of climate change. 
 
This project will build on the current National Lottery Heritage Fund and GLA 
Headstone Manor Park restoration project that includes deculverting and 
realigning of the Yeading Bro
[...]
d to sending these 
materials to landfill. The contract for this work will be a JCT Intermediate with 
Contractor Design Portion (CDP) which enables us to modify these aspects 
of the design to reduce costs.  
 
 

Procurement Implications  
 
Due to the current Covid19 pandemic it is not feasible to run a competitive 
procurement exercise, however, the non-delivery of the flood alleviation work 
presents a risk to the Council and the environment. 
 
Consequently the recommendation of this report is to make a direct award of 
contract to Ground Control and is supported by the Procurement Team. The 
value of the procurement is under the threshold set by the Public Contract 
Regulations 2015 for works and therefore is not subject to their full scope. 
 

Legal Implications 
 
The estimated total value of the contract is below the relevant EU threshold of 
£4,551,413, for works contracts and therefore the full scope of the Public 
Contracts Regulations 2015 (PCR) do not apply to this contract. Rule 7.2 of 
the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules (CPR) requires that all tender 
opportunities for Works, Supplies and Services over £25,000 must be 
advertised openly.  
 
However, it is possible to waive this requirement under Rule 13 of the CPR in 
exceptional circumstances where good and sufficient reasons have been 

101



 
demonstrated.  The Council must satisfy itself that requirements under its 
CPR meet the general treaty principles of equal treatment, transparency, and 
proportionality and other statutory duties and that the duty to achieve best 
value have been met. 
 

Financial Implications 
 
The Project has received both technical and financial approval from the 
Environment Agency for Flood and Coastal Risk Management Grant in Aid 
funding and further partnership contributions of Local Levy from the Thames 
Regional Flood and Coastal Committee totalling £967,755, consisting of the 
following.  
 
• Original funding approval of £717,755 in October 2019 
• Addi
[...]
issed 
from Bill of Quantities 

3 3 6 15.1 Bill of Quantities/Pricing document 
review with Design/client Team  
 
15.2 Allow time in programme. 

MB 
Metis 

2 2 4 

153



Project Risk Log 
Project:  Headstone Manor Park, Flood Alleviation Scheme 
Manager: Michael Bradshaw             Date: 18 May 2020 
 

 6 

Impact Scoring Criteria       Probability Scoring Criteria 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Change Log 
 

Version number Risk changed Nature of change Reason for change 

V1    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

 

Score Statement  Score Statement 

1 Insignificant  1 Rare <10% 

2 Minor  2 Unlikely 10%-30% 

3 Moderate  3 Moderate 30%-50% 

4 Significant  4 Likely 50%-90% 

5 Major  5 Almost certain >90% 

154



 

 

 

 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

CABINET 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

18 June 2020 

Subject: 

 

Cabinet Advisory Panels, Consultative 
Forums and Appointment of Chairs 
 

Key Decision:  

 

No 

 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Hugh Peart, Director of Legal and 
Governance Services 

Portfolio Holder: 

 

Leader of the Council  

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Decision subject to 

Call-in: 

 

No 
 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

Enclosures: 

 

Appendix 1 - Panels & Consultative Forums - 
Memberships, Chairs and Nominated 
Members  

 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 

 
This report sets out the memberships of Cabinet Panels and Consultative 
Forums, including the Chairs and Nominated Members. The Terms of 
Reference of the bodies are set out in the Council’s Constitution.  

 
Recommendations:  
That the Membership of Cabinet Panels and Consultative Forums, the Chairs 
and Nominated Members of the Panels and Consultative Forums be 
confirmed. 
 

155

Agenda Item 11
Pages 155 to 164



 

Reason:  (For recommendation) 

To confirm appointments and to allow the Panels to be constituted. 
 

 
 

Section 2 – Report 

 
Introductory paragraph 
Members of Council bodies are appointed in accordance with the wishes of 
the political groups. The nam
[...]
the identified Cabinet Member. 
 
Recommendations:  Cabinet is requested to approve: 
(i) the appointment of the identified Portfolio Holder Assistants and 

responsibilities and note that these supersede previous appointments; 
(ii) the payment of Special Responsibility Allowance (SRA) to the Portfolio 

Holder Assistants with the implementation date of 18 June 2020. 
 

165

Agenda Item 12
Pages 165 to 170



 

Reason:  (For recommendation) 
 
To enable the support to Cabinet Members in terms of information provision 
and management, to contribute to and ensure an effective decision making 
framework as part of the democratic process. 
 

 
 

Section 2 – Report 

Introductory paragraph 
2.1 The Local Government Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 requires the 
elected Leader of the Council to notify the information set out below: 
 

 name of Deputy Leader of the Council; 

 names of Cabinet Members and their delegated authorities (ie 
Portfolios). 

 
2.2 The Cabinet may also appoint Portfolio Holder Assistants without any 
decision making powers, to assist Cabinet Members in undertaking the full 
extent or part of their roles effectively. Details of appointments are set out 
below for approval.  A relevant generic job description is attached at Appendix 
1 to fully outline the extent of their duties. It is recommended that the level of 
SRA payment of £2,142 pa will be effective from the date of the Cabinet 
meeting. 

 
Portfolio Holder Assistants 
 
The following Councillors are notified appointed as Portfolio Holder 
Assistants, without any formal decision making powers. 
 

Portfolio Holder 
Assistant 
 

Identified Remit Responsible Cabinet 
Member/Portfolio 

Councillor Ajay Maru 
(Kenton West Ward) 

Business Councillor Keith Ferry 
Deputy Leader 
Regeneration, Planning 
and Employment 

Councillor Angella 
Murphy-Strachan 
(Edgware Ward) 
 

Corporate Parenting Councillor Christine 
Robson Young People 
and Schools 

Councillor Chloe Smith 
(Rayners 
[...]
r on particular and ad hoc issues and 
opportunities arising from their own participation in Council activity and 
externally, and also on strategic issues.  

 

9.  Help to promote specific media opportunities relating to key projects, with 
regular feedback to the Portfolio Holder.  

170


	Agenda
	6 Key Decision Schedule June - August 2020
	7 Progress on Scrutiny Projects
	8 The Council's Response to Covid-19 - Update Report
	Appendix 1 - Harrow Council Covid-19 Care Home Support Package 280520
	Appendix 2 - Covid Management Plan June 2020
	Appendix 2 - Town Centre June Briefing
	Appendix 3 - Business Support Grant General Brief 30 April

	9 Special Needs Transport (SNT) Taxi Framework
	10 Headstone Manor Park Flood Alleviation Scheme
	Appendix A - Business case
	Appendix B - Plan of proposal
	Sheets and Views
	001


	Appendix C - Risk register

	11 Appointment of Cabinet Advisory Panels, Consultative Forums and Appointment of Chairs
	Appendix 1 - CabinetPanelslist202021forCabinet

	12 Appointment of Portfolio Holder Assistants



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Cabinet - 18 June 2020 - 161 - 

 
 
 

CABINET  

 

18 JUNE 2020 

 
 

Record of decisions taken at the meeting held on Thursday 18 June 2020. 
 
 
Present: 
 
Chair: * Councillor Graham Henson 
   
Councillors: * Sue Anderson 

* Simon Brown 
* Keith Ferry 
* Phillip O'Dell 
 

* Varsha Parmar 
* Christine Robson 
* Krishna Suresh 
* Adam Swersky 
 

Non-Executive 
Cabinet Member: 
 

* Antonio Weiss 
 

 

Non-Executive 
Voluntary Sector 
Representative: 
 

* John Higgins 
 

 

In attendance: 
 

  Richard Almond 
  Marilyn Ashton 
  Paul Osborn 
  Pritesh Patel 
  Kanti Rabadia 
 

Minute 324 
Minute 324 
Minute 320 to 332 
Minute 324 
Minute 322 
 

* Denotes Member present 
 
 

320. Apologies for Absence   
 
None received. 
 

321. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members. 



 

- 162 -  Cabinet - 18 June 2020 

 
322. Petitions   

 
The following petition had been received: 
 
Councillor Kanti Rabadia presented a petition on behalf of Kenton West 
residents objecting to the Harrow Street Spaces Plans REF PS-07, PS-11 and 
LTN-01. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the petition be received and referred to the relevant 
Corporate Director for a response. 
 

323. Public Questions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions had been received. 
 

324. Councillor Questions   
 
RESOLVED:  The Councillor questions were responded to and the recording 
placed on the Council’s website.  
 

325. Key Decision Schedule June - August 2020   
 
Having noted that the item on Dry Mixed Recyclables and 2020/21 Savings 
Update had been removed from the Key Decision Schedule, it was 
 
RESOLVED:  To note the contents of the Key Decision Schedule for the 
period June to August 2020. 
 

326. Progress on Scrutiny Projects   
 
RESOLVED:  To receive and note the current progress of the scrutiny 
reports. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

327. The Council's Response to Covid-19 - Update Report   
 
RESOLVED:  That the updates be noted and a further update be submitted to 
Cabinet in July 2020, if appropriate. 
 
Reason for Decision:  To ensure that Members had the most up to date 
advice and information in relation to the Council’s response to the COVID 19 
emergency. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  As set out in the report. 
 
Conflict of Interest relating to the matter declared by Cabinet 
Member/Dispensation Granted:  None. 
 
[Call in does not apply for the decision above as it was a noting report.] 



Cabinet - 18 June 2020 - 163 - 

 
328. Special Needs Transport (SNT) Taxi Framework   

 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the extension and variation of the current contract with Drake 

International Limited for SNT managed labour supply for up to one year 
to 31 July 2021, be approved;  
 

(2) the increase in contract value for Drake International Limited up to an 
additional £4.5m for the service to continue during the extension 
period, be approved;  
 

(3) the increase in contract value for the Taxi Framework contracts by an 
additional £10m to allow for the increased demand on the service, be 
approved. 

 
Reason for Decision:  To ensure the Council fulfilled its statutory functions 
for transporting those with special needs and procured the best possible 
contractor to deliver this critical service whilst continuing to use the incumbent 
contractors to address the increased demand.   
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  As set out in the report. 
 
Conflict of Interest relating to the matter declared by Cabinet 
Member/Dispensation Granted:  None. 
 

329. Headstone Manor Park Flood Alleviation Scheme   
 
RESOLVED:  That   
 
(1) the direct award of the construction phase of the flood alleviation 

scheme be made to Ground Control Limited, the contractor already on 
site completing a phase of the works;  

  
(2) the Capital Programme allocation for the Headstone Manor project be 

increased by £250,000 to reflect the additional external funding 
secured from the Environment Agency. 

 
Reason for Decision:  Due to the current Covid19 pandemic it was not 
feasible to run a competitive procurement exercise, however, the non-delivery 
of the flood alleviation work presented a risk to the Council and the 
environment. 
 
Consequently, the recommendation of this report was to make a direct award 
of the contract to Ground Control who were already onsite delivering the HLF 
project and was supported by the Procurement Team.  The value of the 
procurement was under the threshold set by the Public Contract Regulations 
2015 for works and therefore was not subject to their full scope. 

 



 

- 164 -  Cabinet - 18 June 2020 

This project in partnership with the Environment Agency (EA), would deliver 
on the target of 300,000 homes better protected set by the Government in 
2015 during the current 6 year funding cycle. 
 
The Council would fulfil its statutory responsibilities set out in the Flood and 
Water Management Act (FWMA) 2010 and the policies in our Local Flood 
Risk Management Strategy (LFRMS).  
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  As set out in the report. 
 
Conflict of Interest relating to the matter declared by Cabinet 
Member/Dispensation Granted:  None. 
 

330. Appointment of Cabinet Advisory Panels, Consultative Forums and 
Appointment of Chairs   
 
The Chair drew Members’ attention to the appointments set out in the 
supplemental agenda and having agreed the correction of Councillor Mina 
Parmar as nominated member for the Conservative Party to the Employees’ 
Consultative Forum, it was 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Membership of Cabinet Panels and Consultative 
Forums, the Chairs and Nominated Members of the Panels and Consultative 
Forums, as set out in the Supplemental Agenda be confirmed. 
 
Reason for Decision:  To confirm appointments and to allow the Panels to 
be constituted. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  As set out in the report. 
 
Conflict of Interest relating to the matter declared by Cabinet 
Member/Dispensation Granted:  None. 
 

331. Appointment of Portfolio Holder Assistants   
 
The Chair drew Members’ attention to the appointments set out in the report 
and having confirmed that no changes had been made from the previous 
municipal year, it was 
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the appointment of the identified Portfolio Holder Assistants and 

responsibilities be approved and it be noted that these superseded 
previous appointments; 

 
(2) the payment of Special Responsibility Allowance (SRA) to the Portfolio 

Holder Assistants be approved with the implementation date of 18 June 
2020. 

 
Reason for Decision:  To enable the support to Cabinet Members in terms of 
information provision and management, to contribute to and ensure an 
effective decision making framework as part of the democratic process. 



Cabinet - 18 June 2020 - 165 - 

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  As set out in the report. 
 
Conflict of Interest relating to the matter declared by Cabinet 
Member/Dispensation Granted:  None. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 7.50 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
Proper Officer 
 
 

Publication of decisions: 
 

19 June 2020 
 

Deadline for Call-in: 
 

5.00 pm on 26 June 2020 

(Please note that Call-in does not apply to 
all decisions). 

To call-in a decision please contact: 
 
Daksha Ghelani on 020 8424 1881, email 
daksha.ghelani@harrow.gov.uk  
 

Decisions may be 
implemented if not 
Called-in on: 
 

27 June 2020 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:daksha.ghelani@harrow.gov.uk

